# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

#### Chapter 287

AN ACT Relating to Educational Qualifications for Barbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 32, § 402, sub-§ 3-A, additional. Section 402 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 3-A, to read as follows:
- '3-A. Education. Who has satisfactorily completed a minimum of 2 years of secondary education or its equivalent;'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 288

AN ACT Relating to Retirement Benefits for Fire Fighters Under State Retirement System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1095, amended. Section 1095 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

'Each fire fighter, including the chief of a fire department, shall be required to contribute 8% of earnable compensation beginning with the first full payroll period after the effective date of this Act as long as he is employed as a fire fighter.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 8, additional. Section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 8, to read as follows:
- '8. Fire fighters. Any member who is a fire fighter, including the chief of a fire department, who has at least 25 years of service as a fire fighter shall be permitted to retire upon attainment of age 55. The service retirement allowance shall be equal to  $66 \ 2/3\%$  of his current final compensation.'

Effective September 3, 1965

## Chapter 289

AN ACT Relating to Application of Certain Carriers to Gasoline Road Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 2971, amended. Section 2971 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

CHAP, 291

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

#### '§ 2971. Application to certain carriers

This chapter shall include motor vehicles, including trucks, tractors and semi-trailers or any combination thereof, not operated as common and contract carriers and which are licensed for a load of in excess of over 10,000 pounds or for a gross weight of in excess of over 20,000 pounds. A vehicle shall be considered to be registered for such load or gross weight as is authorized under a permit issued by the Secretary of State in accordance with Title 29, section 246. Such vehicles shall not be required to secure a permit from the Public Utilities Commission.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 290

AN ACT Relating to Sterilization of Bedding and Upholstered Furniture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 113, amended. Section 113 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 113. Sterilization

No person shall manufacture for sale, sell, lease, offer to sell or lease, or deliver or consign in sale or lease, or have in his possession with intent to sell, lease, deliver or consign in sale or lease any article of bedding or upholstered furniture or stuffed toy covered in this subchapter in which in the making, remaking or renovation thereof, any secondhand material has been used that comes from an animal or fowl, that contains any bugs, vermin, insects or filth, that is insanitary, that contains burlap or other material which has been used for balings, or that is secondhand, unless such material before such re use has been effectively cleansed and sterilized or disinfected by a process approved by the department and in accordance with the regulations of the department.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 291

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Aid to Dependent Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 22, § 3741, sub-§2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 3741 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- '2. Dependent child. The term "dependent child," wherever used in this chapter, shall be construed to mean a needy child who is under the age of 18 or under the age of 21 and, as determined in accordance with standards prescribed under Title IV of the Social Security Act, a student regularly attending a high school in pursuance of a course of study leading to a high school diploma